

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDUL
MOHAMMED, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY J. BLINKEN, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01856

AFSIN AKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01926

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02128

MORAA ASNATH KENNEDY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02639

***GOMEZ* PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO STAY**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
Wasden Baniyas, LLC
38 Romney Street, Ste. 201
Charleston, SC 29403
(781) 704-3897
jbless@wasdenbaniyas.com

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Karen C. Tumlin (D.D.C. Bar No. CA00129)
Esther H. Sung (D.D.C. Bar No. CA00132)
Jane P. Bentrrott (D.D.C. Bar No. 1029861)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
jane.bentrrott@justiceactioncenter.org

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

Stephen Manning (D.D.C. Bar No. OR0024)
Tess Hellgren (D.D.C. Bar No. OR0023)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON APPEAL.....	3
A. The Court Properly Concluded that Defendants’ No-Visa Policy Violated the APA.....	4
B. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Exclusion of DV-2020 Visa Applications from Mission-Critical Processing Constituted Reviewable and Irrational Final Agency Action that Violated the APA.....	6
C. The Court Correctly Concluded that Defendants Unreasonably Delayed and Unlawfully Withheld Adjudication of the DV-2020 Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’ Visa Applications.....	10
D. The Court Properly Exercised its Equitable Authority Prior to the End of the Fiscal Year and Reserved Diversity Visas to Remedy the Harm to Class Members.....	15
II. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	18
III. CLASS MEMBERS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF A STAY IS ISSUED	20
IV. A STAY PENDING APPEAL WOULD NOT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almaqrami v. Pompeo</i> , 933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Burwell</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3, 18
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. SBA</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	7, 9
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>E.M. v. Shady Grove Reprod. Sci. Ctr. P.C.</i> , 2020 WL 7264048 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2020).....	15
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020) (<i>Gomez I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2020) (<i>Gomez II</i>).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Gomez v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 3663535 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2021) (<i>Gomez III</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3

Jackson v. Dist. of Columbia,
692 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010).....20

Johnson v. Panetta,
953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013).....5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
230 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2002).....18

Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2017).....15

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23

Milligan v. Pompeo,
502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020).....4

Mohamed v. Pompeo,
2019 WL 4734927 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. FDA,
884 F. Supp. 2d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
1986 WL 32734 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 1986)18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3

Ohio Valley Env’t Coalition, Inc. v. Pruitt,
2017 WL 1712527 (S.D. W.Va. May 2, 2017).....18, 20

P.K. v. Tillerson,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....21, 23

Parcharne v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
--- F.Supp.3d ----, 2021 WL 4497481 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2021)17

Paunescu v. INS,
76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999)16

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)7

<i>Przhebelskaya v. USCIS</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Sunny v. Biden</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 5294879 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021)	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Tate v. Pompeo</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2021)	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	17
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18, 20, 23
<i>Xiaobing Liu v. Blinken</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	11
<i>Young v. Trump</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	4
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	11
6 U.S.C. § 236	5, 6
6 U.S.C. § 236(b)	5, 6
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(2)(H)	5, 6
6 U.S.C. § 236(d)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	5

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(2)(A)(i)12

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)13

8 U.S.C. § 1151(c)13

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)14

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)9, 11, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....4, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)6

8 U.S.C. § 1202(b)11

22 U.S.C. § 2651a9

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)17

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. 107–228,
 § 233(a), 116 Stat. 1350 (2002)12

Executive Actions

Presidential Proclamation 10014, Suspension of Entry of Immigrants Who
 Represent Risk to the U.S. Labor Market During the Economic Recovery
 Following the 2019 Novel Coronavirus Outbreak,
 85 Fed. Reg. 23,441 (Apr. 22, 2020)5

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. H-8529-02 (1990)14, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990).....23

U.S. Dep’t of State, Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Visas Issued at Foreign
 Service Posts Fiscal Years 2016-2020, <https://bit.ly/3sz4a5d>12, 14, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State, Monthly Immigrant Visa Issuance Statistics,
<https://bit.ly/3gNXMBS>.....14
